

No. 20-40315

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

D.H.H., A MINOR STUDENT WITH DISABILITIES, BY AND WITH AND THROUGH
HER PARENT/GUARDIAN/NEXT FRIEND ROB ANNA H.; ROB ANNA H.,
PARENT/GUARDIAN/NEXT FRIEND OF D.H.H., A MINOR STUDENT WITH
DISABILITIES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KIRBYVILLE CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas

**MOTION OF DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS AND COUNCIL OF
PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

/s/ L. Kym Davis Rogers

L. Kym Davis Rogers
Litigation Attorney
Disability Rights Texas
1420 W. Mockingbird Lane, #450
Dallas, Texas 75247
214.845.4045
krogers@drtx.org

/s/Selene Almazan-Altobelli

Selene Almazan-Altobelli
Legal Director
Council of Parent Attorneys and
Advocates
P.O. Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
844.426.7224 ext. 702
selene@copaa.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Disability Rights Texas and Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates respectfully request that the Court grant them leave to file a Brief of *Amici Curiae* in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants Rob Anna H. as parents and next friend of D.H.H. This motion is accompanied by the brief of Disability Rights Texas and Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates as required by Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3).

Movant has sought the parties' consent to the filing. The Appellants have consented, but the Appellee has not consented.

ARGUMENT

A. Interests of DRTx

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
RULE 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 504 AND THE INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITY EDUCATION ACT (IDEA) ARE DIFFERENT STATUTES WITH DIFFERENT PURPOSES WITH DIFFERENT ELIGIBILITY STANDARDS.....	3
A. Section 504 is distinct from the IDEA because it addresses discrimination and offers remedies not available under IDEA.....	5
B. Section 504 ensures access for children with disabilities in the school setting.....	5
C. The IDEA requires school districts to provide FAPE to certain children with disabilities.....	7
D. There are many children with disabilities who are not eligible for IDEA services who are nonetheless protected by Section 504.	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT D.H.H.’S SECTION 504 CLAIMS FAIL BECAUSE HER IDEA CLAIMS FAIL. ..	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 1832(a)(7)(C).....	18
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvin Indep. Sch. Dist. v. A.D. ex rel Patricia F.</i> , 503 F.2d 378 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>B.D. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 817 F.3d 792 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , <i>Westchester Cty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , No. 17-1681, 17-1623, 18-107, 2020 U.S. Lexis 3252 (June 15, 2020)	10
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	8
<i>Doe v. Cape Elizabeth School District</i> , No. 15-1155, 2016 WL 4151377 (5th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Co. School Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S.Ct. 988 (2017).....	9
<i>Estate of Lance v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 743 F.3d 982 (5th Cir. 2014)	3, 10, 16
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	8
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community School</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2016).....	4
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley School Dist. Authority</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Heuso v. Barnhart</i> , 948 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	11

<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	7
<i>Hood v. Encinitas Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 486 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
Irvine (CA) Unified School District, 353 IDELR 192 (OCR Jan. 31, 1989)	14
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	11
<i>L.O. v. N. Y. C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 822 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Leggett v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 793 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>M.S., ex rel., J.S. v. Utah School of Deaf and Blind</i> , 822 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir 2016)	9
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1980).....	8, 9
Stokes County (NC Schs.), 117 LRP 2203 (OCR Sept. 23, 2016).....	14
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(A)(i).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(A)(ii).....	12
20 U.S.C.A. § 1401(3)(i)(ii).....	4
28 USCA § 701(c)(3)	6
29 U.S.C. § 701	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	2, 5

29 U.S.C. § 794(e) 1

29 U.S.C.A. § 701(a)(3)(F) 6

42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.*..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2

42 U.S.C. § 6042(2) 1

42 U.S.C. §§ 1081, *et seq.*..... 1

42 U.S.C. §§ 6001, *et seq.*..... 1

42 U.S.C.A. § 12102(2)(A)..... 10

42 USCA § 12102(4) 10

Other Authorities

Leona E. Filis, *Navigating the Fight for Legal Rights of Students with Disabilities Utilizing Section 504, Idea, and Special Education*, Hous. Law, 22, 23 2018..... 13

Mark C. Weber, *A New Look at Section 504 and the ADA in Special Education Cases*, 16 Tex. J. C.L. & C.R. 1, 11 (2010)..... 7

Mark C. Weber, *Procedures and Remedies Under Section 504 and the ADA for Public School Children with Disabilities*, 32 J. Nat’l Ass’n Admin. L. Judiciary 611, 618 (2012) 11

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)..... 3

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.164 (2015) 10

34 C.F.R. § 104.33(b)(1)..... 9
